

Inteum Accessibility Conformance Report

WCAG Edition

VPAT® Version 2.4 -August 2020

Name of ProductVersion: Minuet v 17.0.0.00

Product Description: Inteum products used to access information stored in the Inteum Database structures.

Date: 05/12/2025

Contact information: support@inteum.com (425-814-8212)

Notes: The following product breakdowns will be detailed in the tables:

Web: Minuet application, Inventor Portal, and Agreement Portal

Evaluation Methods Used: Testing is based on the general product knowledge

Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
--------------------	--------------------

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0, at http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211/	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1 at https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

WCAG 2.x Report

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements](#).

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)	Web: Supports	
1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Web: Not Applicable	Some content may exist that is uncaptioned. Inteum is in the process of recreating new content for the Minuet version of the software. The new content will replace older content. However, if there is an immediate need, Inteum will gladly caption. Submit caption requests to support@inteum.com.
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Web: Not Applicable	Some content may exist that is uncaptioned. Inteum is in the process of recreating new content for the Minuet version of the software. The new content will replace older content. However, if there is an immediate need, Inteum will gladly caption. Submit caption requests to support@inteum.com.
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Web: Not Applicable	Some content may exist that is uncaptioned. Inteum is in the process of recreating new content for the Minuet version of the software. The new content will replace older content. However, if there is an immediate need, Inteum will gladly caption. Submit caption requests to support@inteum.com.
1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)	Web: Supports	
1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)	Web: Supports	
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)	Web: Supports	
1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)	Web: Supports	
1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)	Web: Supports	
2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)	Web: Supports	
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)	Web: Supports	
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only)	Web: Supports	
2.2.1 Timeline Adjustable (Level A)	Web: Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.2.2 Pause. StoD. Hide (Level A)	Web: Supports	
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)	Web: Supports	
2.4.1 BvDass Blocks (Level A)	Web: Supports	
2.4.2 Pa2e Titled (Level A)	Web: Supports	
2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)	Web: Supports	
2.4.4 Link PurDose (In Context) (Level A)	Web: Supports	
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only)	Web: Supports	
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only)	Web: Supports	
2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only)	Web: Partially Supports	There may be check boxes and combo boxes that are not properly lined up, and we will correct these as we find them.
2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only)	Web: Supports	
3.1.1 Lan2ua2e of Pa2e (Level A)	Web: Supports	
3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)	Web: Supports	
3.2.2 On Input (Level A)	Web: Supports with exceptions	Web: Default deployment of Minuet will change the Patent form changes based on the patent application type selected. This can be configured/disabled via the Patent Application Type Managed list.
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)	Web: Supports	
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)	Web: Supports	
4.1.1 ParsinR (Level A)	Web: Supports	
4.1.2 Name. Role, Value (Level A)	Web: Supports	

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (live) (Level AA)	Web: Not applicable Software: Not applicable Plugin: Not applicable Documentation: Support	Some content may exist that is uncaptioned. Inteum is in the process of recreating new content for the Minuet version of the software. The new content will replace older content. However, if there is an immediate need, Inteum will gladly caption. Submit caption requests to support@inteum.com.
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)	Web: Not applicable Software: Not applicable Plugin: Not applicable Documentation: Support	Some content may exist that is uncaptioned. Inteum is in the process of recreating new content for the Minuet version of the software. The new content will replace older content. However, if there is an immediate need, Inteum will gladly caption. Submit caption requests to support@inteum.com.
1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only)	Web: Support	
1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only)	Web: Support	
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)	Web: Support	
1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)	Web: Support	
1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)	Web: Not Applicable	
1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only)	Web: Partially Supports	System settings fix some form layouts but are customizable based on window size
1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only)	Web: Supports	
1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only)	Web: Supports	
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 only)	Web: Supports	
2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)	Web: Supports	
2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)	Web: Supports	
2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)	Web: Supports	
3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)	Web: Supports	
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)	Web: Supports	
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)	Web: Supports	
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)	Web: Supports	
3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)	Web: Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only)	Web: Partially Supports	Not all status messages are implemented. Will add as we encounter them.

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Notes: Report not included

Legal Disclaimer (Company)

Include your company legal disclaimer here, if needed.